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SPECIFICATIONS/{1#
OKEYBOARD : 76keys.(SK-8P76-A) w/velocity.
OVOICES : 24 voices Maximum.
OPRESET TONE -+ ssvecssevvsssssssscnsssnnnnnnns 1 16, (Tone Expansion Mode : 128)
ORHYTHM TONE -+ 1 60. (Manual Drums)
OMUSIC STYLES: -+ vovnevvsirevsssnssssessississioas : 16. (Music Style Expansion Mode : 64)
OEFFECTS : Reverb, Chorus
@RECORDER ................................................... 1 track, 1 song

Memory capacity : approx. 3500 note

Memory Backup : approx. 3 days
ODISPLAY : 7 segment LED, 3digits.
QINPUT LEVEL ---- :-4.7 dBm.
©OOUTPUT LEVEL- : -6.5 dBm.(Volume : max.)

(C4 key velocity : 7F, Tone : PIANO1)

OSPEAKERS : 16cm x2
OPOWER CONSUMPTION --:covvecernnnenienns : 35W(117V), 30W(230V/240V)
ODIMENSIONS : -Main Unit(KR-350)-

50-3/16(W) x 16-5/16(D) x 5-8/16(H) inches.
1274(W) x 413(D) x 141(H) mm
-Stand(KRS-350)-

50-1/4(W) x 15-3/8(D) x 25-1/8(H) inches.
1276(W) x 390(D) x 638(H) mm

-Total-

50-1/4(W) x 16-5/16(D) x 30-5/16(H) inches.
1276(W) x 413(D) x 769(H) mm

OWEIGHT  -Main Unit(KR-350)-
39 Ibs. 17.7kg
-Stand(KRS-350)-
30 Ibs. 13.6kg
-Total-
69 Ibs. 31.3kg
OACCESSORIES ------vvoooovrreeeesseereeeeseceees . /A AC Cord (Detachable/&E )
SJT 2P 18AWGE0 UC-713(117V)
: PNo.13499220
EC-511-E07(230V) : PNo.13499221
PHE8-VCTFK-BS(240VE) : PNo.13499223

SC-078-J02(240VA) : PNo.13499222
Music Rest Assy : PN0.22195673
Manual Drum Sheet : PNo.22665214

Owner's Manual Set(English) : PN0.26055912
OOPTIONS w0 L BHANG weevvrreres s - KRS-350
Chair «eeeeeeeees - W-7R

Head Phong -«-vccoeer -1 RH-20/80/120
Connection Cable - -~ Pd-1M
MIDI/SYNC Cable - wveeeeveeer : MSC series

LOCATION OF CONTROLS//\N % IJVECER

"~ <REAR VIEW>

e PEOM e KO

OBFER  SOFT wr

@?9 {1 00 00

——A— —| l—-
N Dy "Rt
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C)

Monoral Jack Monoral Jack MIDI Connector

Monoral Jack

A AC Inlet
117V: INL-8 10A/125V 2P

YKB21-5156 YKB21-5012 YKF51-5033 YKB21-5012
(13449154) (13449146) (13429908) (13449146) (23425740)
230/240V: INL-9 2.5A/250V 2P
(23425743)
<FRONT VIEW>
Rolarnd
Button IRT5F0 e 1ne == A AC Cord (Detachable/&Ei5t)
. (22495576) 117V: SJT2P 18AWG60 UC-713
A\ Power Switch {g] (13499220)
ESB8293V TV-5 1 230V: EC-511-E07
(13129168) (13499221)
Bender Wheel 240VE: PHE8-VCTFK-BS
BW-C0001 (13499223)
(23285159) 240VA: SC-078-J02
13499222
\ T ( )
Stereo Jack w/SW
YKB21-5006
(13449252)
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS//N2IVECEX]

Note : With the exception of the RECORDER PLAY indicator LED and some BEAT
indicator LEDs, all LEDs (red) use the SLR-342VC A49 (PNo. 15029349).

F O La2—FDSL A FRALEDE L 'Y — FFRALEDD 1 &AL, §XCT
LED (red) SLR-342VC A49 (PNo.15029349) % L TV £ 37,

S-550 LED Cover

D S-Keytop MX1H DWG (22043116)
"2':2‘2'5255";;08*‘90” (22495340) D S-Keytop MD1H BLK KR-350 Display Cover
( ) (22495277) (22065256)
S-550 LED Cover
VR Cover
( D S-Keytop MD2H BLK LB-603 MP GREEN
(22495278) (15029569)
D S-Keytop MD1H BLK
(22495277)
V BALANCE v EFFECTS v * v KE * v
Rn@ﬂ 3 ARWNGER  LOWER PR [ RS SPLIT  fewwien Lown v s VELOOY INTELL | | CHORD INTELL CHOR HOLD BOP oK WeR
=0 I 0 == === (2] LT BBB =
N/A(FF m/A(fF (N/ACFF i SYNC FiHA--he <
TRANSPOSE v v {sma INTELLI TO VARIATION T0 ORIGINAL | | INTRO/ENDING | | START/STOP V Tewo A - —
KR-Z70 st o i = = i O it I B

I

% A T

/

Slide Knob D S-Keytop MX3H BLK D S-Keytop MX2H BLK
I S-Knob S BLK/LCG (22495276) (22495275)
(22485192) ‘ LED (GREEN)
Side VR D S-Keytop MX1H BLK —— L D S-Keytop MX1H MCG (811;3-2394;241\;;: A49
EWA-NAOX10B14 (22495274) (22495341)
(13859355) — D S-Keytop MD1H DWG D S-Keytop MX2H BLK —— D S-Keytop MD1H BLK
(22495373) (22495275) (22495277)
D S-Keytop MD1H BLK D S-Keytop MD1H MCG D S-Keytop MD1H BLK
(22495277) (22495312) (22495277)
S * S R .. Y
STYLE INTELL| YARIATION : GROP |1 Ao BIG BAND BALLAD SHING COUNTRY DIXIELAND DANCE FUNK GOSPEL DEMO ;| EXPANSION
=3 = 1
[ | l J :I__._J: I___la 1[_15 zL_Ja 3l_J= AL___}Q 5[1;:“_?—'7 s E]il:fj
_: |} Be=POP PIANO  STANDARD O(NTBPT QOLD BALLAD BOSSA NOYA RHUMBA MARCH NALTZ
PIANG unBir —S_E.Ec; B :n_a GROUP i Ae= PIANO 1 PIANO 2 HARPST E.PIANO VIBRAPHONE  E.ORGAN  PIPE ORBAN CHOIR REC | PLAY, LED (GREEN)
i i s S D Y Wl =3
! Y oI 1 | Be= STAINGS BRASS Sax FLUTE  A.GUITAR  E.GUITAR  ACCORDION  FANTASIA oI S SLR-342MC A49
{ A A i A ? (15029348)
D S-Keytop MX1H DWG < 1
(22495340) D S-Keytop MD1H MCG

S-550 LED Cover

(22043116)

D S-Keytop MX1H BLK
(22495274)

D S-Keytop MX4H BLK
(22495271)

(22495312)

D S-Keytop MD1H RED
(22495344)
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EXPLODED VIEW1/4 X1

— CAUTION!!

Before open the Top Panel, remove plug from the
rear panel jacks, if any (e.g. PHONES,MIDI).
Opening the panel with plug inserted will result in
damage to PCBs. And remove the Music Rest.

Top Panel
o (22225567)
HNE OB T, [TOP PANEL] % BT BT, Music Stopper
UTNANIET & =¥ - 7T 7 RMIDIT T 7 754 |
AENTVBLEPEHAL, FASATOIE (22135433) Side Panal A
LR TF &V, HASA TV AHIRETHIT 5
Ly BEREBHELET, EBELTHIHLTT I v, pep—
Bush
(22155735)
Keyboard Assy
SK-8P76-A (76keys)
(7628220000)
Side Panel L
(21125529)

Blind
(22235342)

Top Panel removal screws
® 4x20mm Truss Head Taptite S type FeBc X 6pcs
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EXPLODED VIEW2/43f&[X]2

— CAUTION!!

Before open the Top Panel, remove plug from the
rear panel jacks, if any (e.g. PHONES,MIDI).
Opening the panel with plug inserted will result in
damage to PCBs. And remove the Music Rest.

— FEE!N
MO T, [TOP PANEL]% B} AHIIZ,
YT NREANZT +— « F5 7 RMIDIT T 7. 55%H
AERTWAEDPEPZHERL, BASATVAIE
PO TTFE W, HAZINTWAIRETHITS
L EREBELE T, AL TOALTT S v,

Holder

Shield Cover

(22195389)

Heat Sinkr

(22465947)
Jack Holderr

(22205889)
Top Panel
(22225567)
<7
\ 9
Side Holer L |
B
(22205778) | of”]
‘~"‘¢
F /
Hinge
(22325170)

Speaker CF160138-02
(22415703)

Bottom Board /

(21135264)

(22035475)

\

Side Panel R
(21125530)

\%©

Front Panel
(22225566)

N
%
©

Side Holder R
(22205779)

J

Top Panel removal screws
® 4x20mm Truss Head Taptite S type FeBc X 6pcs

Keyboard removal screws
® 4x20mm Truss Head Taptite S type FeBc X 6pcs
4x15mm Pan Head Sems FeCm X 5pcs

Side Panel removal screws

© 3x8mm Pan Head Taptite P type FeCm X 4pcs

(® 4x8mm Binding Head Tapping B1 FeCm X 5pcs
® 4x8mm Pan Head Taptite P type FeCm X 4pcs

(® 4x8mm Binding Head Tapping B1 FeBc X 2pcs
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KEYBOARD PARTS LIST/&##/X—~Y 1) X b

NO.

@

@
®

@

PARTS NUMBER PARTS NAME

32575358W0
32575357W0
32575359W0
32575360W0
32575356W0
32575361W0
32575363W0
22575355W0
22815857

22155199
22105118
7625622001
{ 7625623001
7625624001
22185253
22185254
22185252
22185251
32205597
32205598
22205596
22205595
22135445
22135446
23475370
{ 23475403
23475933
22365101
42505102

kokk kKK K

EE KKK KKK

NATURAL KEY C/F (WEIGHT)
NATURAL KEY E/B (WEIGHT)

NATURAL KEY D (WEIGHT)
NATURAL KEY G (WEIGHT)
NATURAL KEY A (WEIGHT)
NATURAL KEY E'/B' (WEIGHT)
NATURAL KEY G' (WEIGHT)
SHARP KEY (WEIGHT)

CHASSIS 76P-C ASSY

NOTE : Replacement Chassis 76P-C assy consists of the following 3 parts.
7 | #15 M Chassis 76P-C assytd, TELD 3FmPbEH SN E T,

*rexxxxx CHASSIS 76P-C

22265530 CUSHION 76P-A (UPPER)

22265531 CUSHION 76P-B (LOWER)

GUIDE

ANGLE

SK-876-A PCB 32P LOW ASSY

SK-876-A PCB 32P MID ASSY

SK-876-A PCB 12P HI ASSY

RUBBER SWITCH 12P

RUBBER SWITCH 13P

RUBBER SWITCH 8PL

RUBBER SWITCH 7PH

PCB SPACER 12P

PCB SPACER 13P

PCB SPACER 8PL

PCB SPACER 7PH

76P STOPPER-A

76P STOPPER-B

FUJI CARD 12X70-A6.0BB-H10 P1.25

FUJI CARD 16X420-A6.0BBR-HBL10

FUJI CARD 20X420-A6.0BBR-HBL10

MINI FLAT CABLE CLIP LFC-30N-O

KEY SPRING

3X10MM BINDING HEAD TAP TITE SCREWS B TITE

3X 8MM BINDING HEAD TAP TITE SCREWS B TITE

SK-8P76-A

y

. [ 1 | ﬁj —
® ©
[+ 2+ [+] 00 [<] [*J+) [} 00 [¢] [« 2X+) [+] [+ J+) [*] [+ 2N +}

R MDZEL N

f,

Lower tone side

4400

— &
8]

Higher tone side

i

Parts required/L 45

KEYBOARD DISASSEMBLY/$&3& % 8 F B
1. INSTALLATION OF PCB’'S

1

. BEEORUMNITS

PARTS No. PARTS NAME Sk
7625622001 SK-876-A PCB 32P LOW ASSY 1
7625623001 SK-876-A PCB 32P MID ASSY 1
7625624001 SK-876-A PCB 12P HI ASSY 1
22185253 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4
22185254 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 13P 1
221852562 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 8PL 1
22185251 SK-8 RUBBER SWITCH 7PH 1
32205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P 4
32205598 SK-8 PCB SPACER 13P 1
32205596 SK-8 PCB SPACER 8PL 1
32205595 SK-8 PCB SPACER 7PH 1

— TAP TITE SCREWS B-TITE 3x10 BIND 40

1) First, turn the chassis over, noting that the right- and

left-hand sides are not reversed.

Then, as shown in fig. 1, put one Spacer 8PL and four
Spacers 12P in this order, starting on the left-hand side
{lower tone side of the keyboard) according to the
chassis positioning holes. (See fig. 2.)

Similarly, put the Spacer 13P and Spacer 7PH on the
right-hand side (higher tone side).

Lower tone side

1) 9, P o= 2 ELAREII RS RWE ) IZERL
T3,
KA, fig 1 IR L5 A (BOBKEH) Lo,
%3 SPACER 8PL % 118, 4 L CSPACER 12P %4
fll, >r—TDMEFRDRIZELETNEIZEVTWY
2F7¥ (fig2sBoz k)
FH (M) 121k SPACER 13P, SPACER 7PH %
FEECEVWTWE T,

Higher tone side

B Rl
SPACER 8PL SPACER 12P x 4 SPACER 13P SPACER 7PH
rTTTTTT (A T R [ 1
1 L] " [ !
TN
00 L4 00 0 00 O 00 T T 0 O O 0 (-] [-J]

o@ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooommn

fig.

1

Chassis positioning hole

v x — UERD T

/

Chassis positioning hole
Vo — VERD T

fig.

00000GD000N0

2

Chassis positioning hole
T — VAR T
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2) Then, locate the bosses of the Rubber Switches in the

round holes of the Spacers, and as done for the
Spacers, put one Rubber Switch 8PL, four Rubber
Switches 12P, one Rubber Switch 13P and one Rubber
Switch 7PH in order, starting on the lower tone side.
At this time, carefully match the positions of the
Rubber Switches, Spacer notches and air grooves.
(See fig. 3 and fig. 4.)

Notches

ST D R B

2) kiZ, SPACER ®OH/THESIZ RUBBER SWITCH D7k A
B LT, SPACER & FFEIZERSH X D IEIC
RUBBER SWITCH 8PL, RUBBER SWITCH 12P % 4
f#l, RUBBER SWITCH 13P, RUBBER SWITCH 7PH
EEWTWE T,

Z OB, RUBBER SWITCH & SPACER D4 b R
IR, RUBKEOMEBIEI LHIERELTLE
2wy, (fig3 figd SO &)

/O / N

/o)
—

ole

fig. 3

o 11 8
o

O

R

O o ©) o O
° °
SHEHE{SHEHEHEN®) (B{EHEHE)
° ° °
O T e
RUBBER SWITCH

Air grooves

FGN— - 2L v F

—

il ¢ s Gt e o

Positioning boss (6 places)

RPN N PCB SPACER
MBHROHARZ (6 7 FF) @ PCB 2 A — 4 —
i T—& =5 1 a8—f | ‘
. Chassis
fig. 4 Y-

3) Then, put the PCBs so that the positioning pins of

q

-~

the Spacers fit into the positioning holes of the
PCBs. At this time, use the PCB notch and Spacer lug
as a guide. (See fig. 5.)

As shown in fig. 6, there are three PCBs, LOW, MID
and HL.

3) kiZ, PCB DY) R &%F L SPACER OL#k% HEN &
L C, SPACER DV B#R®D E VI PCBORDIIZT A
LI PCBaBET T, (fighBHOZ L)

PCB i%, fig6 T/REMNAS L HIZ LOW. MID. HI ® 3
THEEINhTWwET,

T TR

PCB notch
PCB Y] ) R &

Spacer. positioning pin
ANR—H — BRSO

ﬂ

fig. 5

\O O

Spacer lug
AN —H — 0

5 NT T R T T R m— LX)

) 3P low | 32p MID =1=12p Hipo
/
Lower tone side Higher tone side
{54 fig. 6 wE

Then, tighten the LOW, MID and HI PCBs with the
Tap Tite Screws. First tighten the near-center Screws
1, then the end Screws 2 on the other side. (This
order must be followed. Otherwise the PCBs may
not be flush with the Spacers.)

Then tighten the remaining Screws 3 of the LOW,
MID and HI PCBs. (For the above, see Fig. 7.)
Finally, tighten the Screws in the area adjacent to the
MID and H! PCBs.

Since the PCBs may have been warped by soldering,
etc., it is recommended to gently hold down the
center and tighten the Screws.

4) RIZ, TAP TITE SCREWS T PCB LOW, MID, HI % 1a
Lk LTWwWEET,
RUIEONERIL, SIICHFREFED 1 +QLIEDL,
RICFEOFRE 2 #ffE L ET, (R LEDICL 5T,
PCBA*SPACER £ D HEHNV-TLTHITENDH D
72%,)
# L TPCB®»LOW, MID, HI D% ) D453 b R
LIk LEd, (UEfig7BROZ &)
%2 PCB @ MID, HI DBEHE A LIED LT3,
PN ST EILL TV I RELTVET &
WHbIOFRFLEBIZRBLALILEDT S
& FWTL &k ;)o

Adjacent to PCBs
PCB B30

i
TR

eI e e
32P LOW 32P MID 12P HI fig. 7
®e® © ©® © 0|

2. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF THE KEYS

Before removing the keys, first take the stopper off the
rear side of the chassis, then take away the spring.
When reinstalling the keys, carefully apply the stopper
as shown in fig. 8.

Bring the stopper into close contact with the ends of
the white key shafts and press the stopper in the area
of the double-coated tape to secure it. (See fig. 8.)

2. FOWMYHG, MWBTFLAE

BEAIDIETIEE, T —TEMASRA D v3—
FRAALKRIZAT) 723 TLC, %kaT 4,

AWM FIT B, fig8 ICRENBHEIIZA b v 8—
DIZYDITEBE LTS W,

ARy X AR ORICEE ST [, W
M7 —7 LB A DHEICEESETLLI Y,
(fig8 BN Z &)

Double-coated tape
W7 — 7

________________ /

o oQO

@)

G
g 70 CJ

Stopper
A B yI¥—

White key shaft

fig. 8 E1 D

Black key shaft
B

The above is a view from the rear side of the chassis.

Bligs v - EED»LRAKTY,

PARTS LIST//N—Y U X b

[ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |

APROTLEHRE. REE N—VEECRTEBR

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked /\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
o Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
safety-related characteristics. Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
ReFOEE even undelivered replacement.

HWABRETOIBNILLDT F—H—Y— IR BTTROIEBRBERICEALTTE V. BIBHIBR)
Yo BB N=YFVN— & B
THROBE . BTSN REE B 10 22576241 Sharp Key C-20/50
S DBDEEPROE>IC 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

= o - BLEARN, BRENEIHE . LERRNFRERB D >1U, KIBRBNORBILGYET,

ERE

LTFEL, RN EBBENLET,

MB - > MAIN BOARD ASSY TRB -----> TRANS BOARD

PB (L, R) -~ > PANEL BOARD (L, R) ILB  =eee- > INLET BOARD

PAB - > PS. AMP BOARD ASSY PHB  ------ > PHONES BOARD
CASING/ r— X

22225567 Top Panel

22225566 Front Panel

21135264 Bottom Board

22235342 Blind

21125529 Side Panel L

21125530 Side Panel R

22275312 Speaker Net

22065256 Display Cover

22043116 LED Cover

22245194 SVR Cover

22225348 VR Escutcheon

22265564 Key Felt

22155735 Bush {Music Rest)

22195389 Holder (Music Rest)

22135433 Music Stopper
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CHASSIS /2 v —%

22205778
22205779
22205775
22205888
22205889
22205513
22205777
22195975
22465947
22325170
22035475

Side Holder L
Side Holder R
Switch Holder
Main Board Holder
Jack Holder

IC Holder
Phones Holder
Power TR Holder
Heat Sink

Hinge

Shield Cover

KNOB, BUTTON/ V7 3, £#&#>

22485192
22495576
22495277
22495278
22495275
22495276
22495271
22495274
22495341
22495312
22495344
22495373
22495340

Slide Knob(l S-Knob S BLK/LCG)
Button

DS-Keytop MD1H BLK w/WINDOW
DS-Keytop MD2H BLK w/WINDOW
DS-Keytop MX2H BLK

DS-Keytop MX3H BLK

DS-Keytop MX4H BLK

DS-Keytop MX1H BLK

DS-Keytop MX1H MCG

DS-Keytop MD1H MCG w/WINDOW
DS-Keytop MD1H RED w/WINDOW
DS-Keytop MD1H DWG w/WINDOW
DS-Keytop MX1H DWG

VOLUME

POWER

SWITCH/ X1 v F

/A 13129168 ESB8293V TV-5

13169752

JACK, SOCKET /Y v v . Yoy b

EVQ 213 05R 100GF H=5

Power Switch
Tact Switch

SW101-120 on PB(L),SW201-226 on
PB(R)

13449146 YKB21-5012
13449252 YKB21-5006
13449154 YKB21-5156
13429908 YKF51-5033

BENDER UNIT /X4 —+ 2=y b

Monoral Jack w/Sw

Stereo Jack w/SW
Monoral Jack (red)
MIDI connector (twin)

INPUT L, R, OUTPUT L, R, SOFT
PEDAL

PHONES

DAMPER PEDAL

MIDI IN, OUT

23285159 BW-C0001

Bender Wheel Unit

NOTE : Replacement Bender Wheel should be made on a unit bassis.
No replacements available for individual parts.
Replacement only by a unit.

1 . #i{5 I Bender Wheel D35#IZ . 22y NI TBI 2o TT &V,
R, 1=y ML,

SPEAKER/ ZE—7#—

22415703 CF160138-02 16cm 20W 8 ohm
KEYBOARD,/ §# 8852 % &
7628220000 SK-8P76-A 76Keys
NOTE : See "KEYBOARD PARTS LIST SK-8P76-A"(P.5) for details.
R RS- - U A b SK8PT6-A"P. 5 EBRLTTF &,
PWB ASSEMBLY / #EiR5EH&&
[E] 7629090000 Main Board Assy (pwb 22935468)
7629010000 Panel Board Assy
NOTE : Replacement Panel Board Assy consists of the following 2 PWBs.
7E © #45Panel Board Assyid, TFE0 2 R CHR ENE T,
Panel Board L (pwb 22935467 1/2)
Panel Board R (pwb 22935467 2/2)
7629070400 PS.AMP Board Assy 230V/240V (pwb 22935469)

NOTE : Replacement PS.AMP Board Assy consists of the following PWBs and structural Parts.
1 #15FPS.AMP Board Assyld. T2 D FAR & MBI CHR ST T,

PS.AMP Board
Phones Board
Inlet Board
Trans Board
Jack Holder
Heat Sink

Power TR Holder

IC Holder
Phones Holder

(pwb 22935469 1/4)
(pwb 22935469 2/4)
(pwb 22935469 3/4)
(pwb 22935469 4/4)
(PNo.22205889)
(PNo0.22465947)
(PN0.22195975)
(PN0.22205513)
(PN0.22205777)

NOTE : Replacement PS.AMP Board and Inlet Board are 230/240V version only.
When existing board is 117V version, note the following.
Differences between voltage version are fuse rate and fuse labels.
When fuses of specific voltage (117V) are required,order separately, referring to Table-A.
Fuse label of 117V version is marking under the fuse label of 230/240V version and take
fuse label of 230/240V version off pwb.
When using replacement PWB on a 117V version, be sure to change mark on PWB as

shown in Fig-A.

i %15 HIPS.AMP Board & Inlet Board!3,230/240VE 23 3@EH S E ¥,
BEXSCL 2BV, ta—Xfi, La—X - FUDATT,
HIVADE 2 — AHLEREHE I EFEIE L TF & 2o (Table-ABH)
HIVAODE 2 =X « TNV 230/240VEHD L 22— X - SVOTICY IV ZEIRI ST
VBEDT280240VHD L 2 =X + IRV EEDPFLTTEV, HNTVAHIREZ 2L &iF,
ER LD NI FROF 2y 7%, FigAD L I ITEBELTF S,

CRYSTAL, RESONATOR /7 Iy 2 %)L, RiFF

15299132 MA506 20.000MHz (chip) X1 onMB
FUSE, FUSEHOLDER/ £ 1 —~X, Ea—XKIL & —
A\ 12559442 SB 2.5A 125V (5.2x20 semi time lag) 17V F1,2 on PAB
/\ 12559379 SD6 1A-N1 250V (5.2x20 time delay) 117v FionILB
A\ 12559571 CEE-2.5AT 250V (5x20 time lag, wickmann)  230/240V F1,2 on PAB
/\ 12559564 CEE-500MAT 250V (5x20 time lag, wickmann)  230/240V FionlILB
12199550 H0446 Fuse Clip on PAB,ILB
CONNECTOR/ 3% 4 —
13379152 IL-FPC-16ST-N straight CN3on MB
13379154 IL-FPC-20ST-N straight CN4 on MB
13439351 IL-S-6P-S2L2-EF right angle CN101 on PB(L)
13369941 53254-0510 right angle CN103,106 on PB(L),CN201 on PB(R)
13369943 53254-0710 right angle CN102,104 on PB(L),CN202 on PB(R)
13369944 53254-0810 right angle CN105 on PB(L),CN203,204 on PB(R)
13369945 53254-0910 right angle CN205 on PB(R)
13369927 53253-0510 straight CN5 on PAB
13369929 53253-0710 straight CN1on MB
13369930 53253-0810 straight CN5 on MB
13369931 53253-0910 straight CN6 on MB
13369934 53253-1210 straight CN4 on PAB, CN2 on MB
13439261 5267-04A straight CN2 on PAB
13439263 5267-06A straight CN3on PAB
13439273 5268-06A right angle CN1on PHB
13369586 B3P-VH CN1on PAB
13369899 B4P7-VH CN1on ILB
TRANSFORMER,/ k5 > X
A\ 22455699U0 Power Transfomer 117/230/240V
ACINLET/ACT L v b
A\ 23425740 INL-8 2P 17v
A\ 23425743 INL-9 2P 230/240V
SCREWS /i UH
R 4x20mm Pan Head Sems FeCm
bl 4x15mm Pan Head Sems FeCm
ol 3x 8mm Binding Head Taptite B type FeCm
b 3x10mm Binding Head Tapping A1 FeCm
ool 4x20mm Truss Head Taptite S type FeBC
bl M4x15mm Truss Head Machine FeBC
bl 3x 8mm Binding Head Taptite B type FeBC
i 3x 8mm Pan Head Taptite P type FeCm
itk 4x 8mm Pan Head Taptite P type FeCm
e 3x 8mm Pan Head Sems FeCm
okl 4x 8mm Binding Head Tapping B1 FeCm
itk 4x 8mm Binding Head Tapping B1 FeBC
bl 4x 8Bmm Truss Head Tapping A1 FeCm
e, 3x10mm Pan Head Taptite P type FeCm
e M3x15mm Binding Head Machine FeCm

ARk AKARE

Fkkk Ak

Hkk Ak Rk

R RRK K

Coating Clip CS-7
Coating Clip CS-6
Insu-lock Tie T18S
Insu-lock Tie T18R

MISCELLANEOUS / % D1t

22675506 Silicon Sheet TF-FR-SGP T0-3P

22675537 Silicon Sheet TF-FR-SGP 45x25x0.3

41015220 Fuse Label T2.5A/250V PAB(230/240V)
41015213 Fuse Label T500mA/250V ILB(230/240V)
12339355 Switch Cover 721128 17v

23505336 Stay Wire

22235571 LED Mask

ACCESSORIES (STANDARD),/ =54 /B &

Table-A
PS. AMP Board (F1, F2) Inlet Board (F1)
Fuse SB 2.5A/125V SD6 1A/250V
7V (12559442) (12559379)
Label 2.5N125V 1A(250V
(silked) (silked)
Fuse CEE-2.5AT CEE-500MAT
(12559571) (12559564)
230V/240V
Label T2.5A/250V T500m/250V
(41015220) (41015213)
Fig-A
100/117 [ ] 100/117
o 230/240 -+ 230/240
(for 230/240V) (for 100/117V)
@ : Check Mark
IC
15209467 LH534R14 (DIP)  4M Mask ROM(Programed) IC1 on MB
15169571 SN74HC238N (DIP) 3-to-8 Line Decorder 1C203 on PB(R)
15169599 TC74HC540AP (DiP) Octal Bus Buffer 1C201 on PB(R)
15189137 uPC1238V Power IC IC1,2 on PAB
15189186 uPC4570C (DIP) OP Amp. 1C101 on PB(L)
15189189 uPC4570HA (SIP) OP Amp. 1C6,7 on PAB
A\ 15199155 L78MRO5R +5V Voltage Regulator IC5 on PAB
A 15199188 AN78MO9F +9V Voltage Regulator IC4 on PAB
A 15199189 AN79MO9F -9V Voltage Regulator IC3 on PAB
[FLAT]
15199871 HD6435328RC20F CPU Mask H8/532 IC12 on MB
15279824 HN624116FBC90 LCGS-2 16M Mask ROM (Wave) IC3 on MB
15239124 SSC1000 Gate Array (Key Scan) IC9 on MB
15239229 TC6116AF Custom IC (GP4) IC11 on MB
15279534 SRM20256SLM-12 S RAM IC10 on MB
15279510 HM65256BLF-12T PS RAM 1C8 on MB
15289714 uPD63200 GS-E2 D/A Converter 1C20 on MB
15289125 PC-410T178 Photocoupler IC18 on MB
1525970470 TC74HCO4F-T2 Hex Inverter IC4 on MB
15259706T0 TC74HCUO4F-T2 Hex Inverter IC7 on MB
15259883 TC7S00F TES5L IC13 on MB
15259884 TC7S08F TE85L IC14 on MB
15289105 uPC4570G SOP OP Amp. IC5 on MB
15289402 TA78LO5SF TE12L (chip) Voltage Regulater IC2 on MB
TRANSISTOR,/ h 52T 24—
15329503 DTA-124EK T146 (Chip) Digi Tr Q2,5 on MB
15329511 DTC114TK T146 (Chip) Q1onMB
15319101 25C2412KR T146 (Chip) Q3,4 on MB
15119134 2SA-933SDC TP R Q1,2 on PAB
15129136 28C2878-A Q3,4 on PAB
15149140 TD62503P Tr Array 1C204 on PB(R)
15149152 LB1745 Tr Array 1C202 on PB(R)
DIODE/ 54 #—F
15019125 1858-133 D101 - 120 on PB(L), D201 - 226 on PB(R),D3 - 7 on PAB
A 15039116 RBA-402 D1 on PAB
15019413 MTZ5.1B T77 D2 on PAB
15029569 LB-603 MP 7SEGLED(green) D227 on PB(R)
15029349 SLR-342 VC A49 LED(red) D121 - 133 on PB(L), D228,232 - 240 on PB(R)
15029348 SLR-342 MC A49 LED(green) D229 -231,241 on PB(R)
15339112 DA119 T-146 (Chip) D4 on MB
15339114 RB420-D T-146 (Chip) D5 on MB
15339108 DA204K T-146 Diode Array D1-30onMB
RESISTOR /&1
A 12559754 ERQ2ABJP120S 2W 12Q Fusing R48 on PAB
13749301 R50XJ T-34V 56 Q 1/2W Carbon Film R9,19 on PAB
13749302 R50XJ T-34V 100Q 1/2W Carbon Film R47 on PAB
13749303 R50XJ T-34V 150Q 1/2W Carbon Film R10,20 on PAB
13829171 CRH100XJ 1W 1.5K Fixed Metal Oxide Film R21 on PAB
15399917 MNR34J5A103E 10K Resistor Array(chip) RA7.8 on MB
15399965 RCE9A103JA 10KOHMX8 Resistor Array(chip) RA1,4 - 6 on MB
POTENTIOMETER,/ RV 2~ L4
13359355 EWA-NA0OX10B14 10KB Slide VR VOLUME VR101 on PB(L)
CAPACITOR/ a5 #—
13529104 DE7150F 472MVA1KC Line Bypass ClonlLB
13639178S0 25MV4700HW C2,3 0on PAB
13659313 EECS5R5T473 Memory Backup C30 on MB

22195673 Music Rest Assy

22665214 Manual Drum Sheet
A\ 13499220 SJT 2P 18AWG60 PO UC-713 AC Cord(117V, detachable/# i =\)
A\ 13499221 EC-511-E07 AC Cord(230V, detachable/# Bi)
A\ 13499223 PHE8-VCTFK-BS AC Cord(240VE ,detachable/# i 3\)
A\ 13499222 SC-472-J03 AC Cord(240VA detachable/z5 i :\)

26055912 Owner's Manual Set (English)
OPTION,/BlIFE &

il KRS-350 Stand

NOTE: See "Stand KRS-350 PARTS LIST" (P.11) for details.

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ 1 > 5%, A4, 7 1L 52—

12449370
12449384
12449326
12449392
12449358
12449362
12449473

SBT-0160W
SBT-0115W
SBT-0460
SNT-D30

FL5R 200NPNT
B-02-RT
TFCK-25-15-12

Coil

Coil

Coil

Coil

Coil

Beads Inductor
Ferrite Core

FL1,2 on PAB, FL10,11 on MB
FL8,9 on MB

L2,3 on PAB, L5,FL17 - 29 on MB
L1 on PAB, L1-30on PHB
FL15,16 on MB
FL1,7,13,L1-4,9,109 on MB

TE D #EMIIE. “Stand KRS-350 PARTS LIST” (PADNZZBE L TTF &y,
knkn W-7R Piano Stool
PH-20/80/120 Headphones
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IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER//N— 2 3 > F 2 /N —DRERE & <OPERATION> <#MEFE>
Use [STYLE SELECT] keys [1] - [8] and [TONE SELECT] %5 2 FIEHB I, [STYLE SELECT] R ¥ ¥ ®[1] - [8]&
1. Holding down [STYLE SELECT] keys [3], [5], [7] and 1. [STYLE SELECT|D[3] & [51&[TIDHR S ¥ &4 L2455, keys [1] - [2] to'select the desired test. [TONE SELECT]K % > D[1]- 2] TEAZ LA TEE T,
press [POWER] key. BEA AN, A ME—FICAD T3, To select another test while in a test, first press [GROUP] XN . HHEHEBEOBE)L, ~H . [GROUP|R S v &## L T, E
The display will show the initial screen: FRIFULTOI 2% £, key to return to the initial screen. THROTA MHEBZIRIT T2 OTVET,
1. Software version identification 1. N=SalFruy

2. Press [STYLE SELECT] key [1]

The display will show the initial screen:

ES

2. [STYLESELECT|R% D[N #HL T,
FRIZLTO X120 4,

(rri

UEF% (L1 LJ

3. Simply turn off power.

TEST MODE/57 A b « E—F

3. —HEEFEZW->TF S,

OTOOLS USED. ©)::k-w R-%:1]
MIDI cable MIDIY — 7V
©ENTERING THE TEST MODE. OF AN+ E—FDAWEF
Holding down [STYLE SELECT] keys [3], [5], [7] and [STYLE SELECT]|D[3]&[S1&[TIDR Y » 2L N HE

press POWER key.

The display will show the initial screen:

O EXITING THE TEST MODE.
Simply turn off power.

OTESTITEMS
The test mode includes the 10 tests.

-t

1.
. ROM check

. MIDI hardware check

. Switch check

. LED check

. A/D converter adjustement check
. Sound generator waveform check
. Sound generator voice check

. Sound effects check

. RAM check

OC WO NOOOGA~WN

Software version identification

Fe AnTd,
FREIUTOLI T2 9,

ESE

OFA b - E—FDIRITH
—HEBEEF2YLI LT TR - E—-F2oiRTONT T,

O7F X MIEH
TAMIEHLTIOEED D 7,
IL.N=TarFrvr

.ROMF v 7

.MIDIFx v 7

AL FFzv s

LEDF = v 7

ADF v 7

. BIBEWAVEF = v 7

ERBEF v

HEL 77 Ny

10. RAMF = v 7

0NN AW

O

UEF%—éfHH

2. ROM check 2. ROMF v ¥

ROM will be checked. Jur7g AROMZ=F v 2 LET,

-uil - 4HES

“y ES” :good/ IEH
“Er r” :nogood/ &%

3. MIDI switch check 3. MIDIFz v 7
MIDI hardware components will be checked.Connect MIDION— R 2 7% F v 7 LET, MIDI INV ¥ v
MIDI IN jack to MIDI OUT jack through the MIDI cable. 7 EMIDIOUTY ¥ v 7 2 2% \WTiTWE 7,

ﬂd/‘_?HEE

“y ES” :good IEH

“E r r” Iltis no good; or MIDI IN and MIDI OUT jacks are not joined together.
BE, 7203 MIDIINY ¥ v 7 EMIDIOUTY ¥ v 7 23kt L T b,

4. Switch check 4. A4 9FFzv?y
Panel switches (46 pcs) and stand pedal switches (2 pcs) WNEANVDAA v F (46f) &, AF Y FORF VDAL
can be checked. vF (2M8) oBErFzv s LET,

'51'_/[?“‘> F’f*>

The position of the switch
being pressed.
HWENRTWBERL YFD
friE

ri
J

No. of remaining switches

(The number decrements by one
as one switch has been tested.)
KFLv 2 DAL v FK

AL v FEFzy 7 THE
BR1OT DR TWEET, )
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To abort the test press [STYLE SELECT] key [GROUP]

and [TONE SELECT] keys [GROUP] simultaneously.

When all panel switches have been tested, the display

changes as follows:

BHRTTAMEFET 5841, [STYLE SELECT]®
[GROUP] & [TONE SELECT]D[GROUP]K ¥ % Ja| B (2 #1
LET,

ETDAA Y FHF v 7 TENLROFERIZE D T,

HL

5. LED check

LEDs on the panel will be checked in 2 ways which can

be selected using [TEMPO UP] or [TEMPO DOWN] key.

5. LEDF v ¥
NEANVEDLEDD S5 F = v 7 #f7nE$, TDF X b
ZZ22o0E—-FHBH ), £EIZ[TEMPO UP), [TEMPO
DOWM]K ¥ » TiITVE 7,

)
L

Scan : The LEDs light one by one in sequence.
A% ¥ Y LEDPHBIWIZ 1 2T 2847 LE T,
All on mode : All LEDs light one time.
F—JVON: T_TOLEDA EIT L T3,

6. A/D converter check

The bender wheel is read and the ADC converts the

readings into digital equivalents.

6. ADFT vy
R T —DEOHEARRF v 7% LET,
=127 5 127 % TEASR & — 2B LT W EE ¢,

7. Sound generator waveform check

The ADC is considered good when it read -127 to 127 as
the control in topic is set min. and max.;if the reading
doesn't change smoothly in the range of -127 through
127, the control in topic may be defective.

AdL — [

7. BEIEWAVEF 1 v ¥
The ROM containing sound waveform data will be FEBEMOBERT — I B A>TWAROMEF v 7 LFE

checked. T

1 ([
L1 I_Il

“y ES” :good/IEH
“Err” :nogood/ B¥

8. Sound generator voice check
The 24 voices( 0 - 23) will be checked. Each voice
generates sine wave at 440Hz.Select a voice using
[TEMPO UP] or [TEMPO DOWN] key.

F’I'I'i_%

Verify each voice (0 - 24) generates undistorted sound.

9. Sound effects check
Select the effect using [TEMPO UP] or [TEMPO DOWN]
key.
For reverb check, the test sound is applied intermittently.
For chorus check, the test sound is applied continuously.
PS RAM is tested indirectly by outputting delayed sound.

EFE -rELU

REVERB, V) /N—7
If the sound does not generate, there is error.

10.RAM check
Working RAM will be tested.

HI

“y ES”
“Er r”

NOTE : Execute this test finaly, because it destroys RAM's
initial data.
And the data stored in the recorder will be erased.

BERREFI VY
URA ADEEF v 7% LET, KRS Aid440H2D
SINETHEELTWET,

[TEMPO UP], [TEMPO DOWM]R % » THE

NBERET,

BERBICREG VWP F =y 7L

KA A %Y

BERA X (0-23) DT
e

O FEIIVIVMFzvY
[TEMPO UP], [TEMPO DOWM|A ¥ > CTI7 =7 + D&
U EZTT,
DN—TFF oy 7B yray b gEr, 3—FAF
v VRIERRETEHNDLET, 2. TALAER
W LT, MEMNICPSRAMATT A P& NE T,

“ChO-dHEL

CHORUS, 21— 5 A DELAY 71 L 4

ERRNENZVHERIREVPH D ET,

10.RAMF = v 7
WORKRAM%ZF v 7 L% T,

YES

A8 : RAMOFEBOMPE A HIET 20T, UBOBER
RIAENFHA, COFz v Z7IZTFAFE—FAD
BT > TTEW, RAMFx v 7 %475 &, L
I—F—|IRBEINF- S REEEINRT T,

: good/ IEH
: no good,BH
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STAND EXPLODED VIEW/X % > N5} fig[X] | PEDAL UNIT ASSEMBLY/ X% JL - 1= ML

Cord Clamp

C
;E / (22365421)
\>
v
y
Side Board R

(21205139)

Center Board

(21145415)
Angle

(22125675)

Side Board L

(21205138)

) (22205235)

J
C
Gable
(21205509) ® M4x27mm Joint Bolt JCB B type FeBc X 4pcs
4x20mm Truss Head Tapping A1 FeBc X 18pcs
© 4x16mm Truss Head Tapping A1 FeBc X 2pcs

® M6x60mm Joint Bolt JCB B type FeBc X 4pcs
® 4x35mm Truss Head Tapping A1 FeBc X 6pcs

No. Parts No. Parts Name pcs
1 22815886 Pedal Chassis 1
Pedal Unit 2 22185710 Pedal Center 2
3 22265422 Felt 2
(22185711) 4 22265512 | Felt (black) 2
5 22135638 Guide 2
6 22175187 Coiled Spring 2
7 22285396 Adjust Bolt 1
8 12289330 Joint Bolt M6 x 30 2
9 22155532 Joint Nut M6 x 12 2
10 e 3 x 6mm Binding Head Tapping B1 FeCm 4
11 R Insu-lock Tie T18S 1
12 23485335 Connecting Cable Assy 1
Assembling Prodedure E¥FIE
1. Apply 3 to the inside center of each panel. 1. 3ENRFIORBRRICEE)FITET,
Pedal Board 2. Apply 4to 1. 2. 4 &1 ICBEYFIIET,
3. Insert5to 1. 3. 5FV1ICEALEY,
(21215822) 4. Insert 2 to 1 and tighten 8 and 9 through 6. 4. 2%8AL. 6ENLTSRUITHDHET,
5. Install 12 to 1. 5. 122 1 ICMWUMITET,
6. Install 7 to 1 and tighten to the end. 6. 7E1ICMUMITET,

® 4x15mm Pan Head Sems FeCm X 4pcs

© 3.1x10mm Wood Screw Round FeCm X 2pcs TEVOBVETHED TS,

10
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STAND KRS-350 PARTS LIST/X % > NKRS-350/Y—"Y 1) X b

PARTS No. Parts Name

21205138 Side Board L

21205139 Side Board R

21145415 Center Board

21215822 Pedal Board

21205509 Gable

22205235 Holder

22125675 Angle

22365421 Cord Clamp

22185711 Pedal Unit

NOTE : Replacement Pedal Unit consists of the follwing parts.
EIHERYVIZy PR TROBEPSBRENT T,
23485335 Connection Cable Assy
22815886 Pedal Chassis
22185710 Pedal Center
22265422 Felt
22265512 Felt (black)
22175187 Spring
22285396 Adjust Bolt
22135638 Guide
© 17049893 KRS-350 Screw Set
NOTE ! "KRS-350 Screw Set" consists of the following 4 parts.
¥ © “KRS-350 Screw Set” 3. T4 HR»rOHERENT T,

M4x27mm Joint Bolt JCB B type FeBC x4
M6x60mm Joint Bolt JCB B type FeBC x4
Knob Bolt KT-B M5x20 x4
Phillips Screw driver x1

41065124  Owner's Manual /A ¥ > N F T

Assembling the Piano Stand KRS-350

Thank you for purchasing the Roland KRS-350 piano stand.

To ensure long and trouble-free use, please read this instruction sheet carefully before assembly.

Check the parts

Before you begin assembly, check that you have all the parts.

(A) Side board (Ieff) ... 1
(B) Side board (right) ..
(C) Pedal board...........
(D) Centerboard ..o,

(1) Shortscrews (MAX 27 MmmM) ... 4
(2) Long screws (M6 x 60 mMmM) .....ccooviieeian 4
(3) KNOb bOIts ..o 4
(4) Philips sCrewdriver ...........cccoevercronereinenn, 1

Assembly procedure

A\
8
g

Attach the side boards (left and right) to
the pedal board.

Secure the pedal cable with the cable
<lamps and connect the pedal cable.

(Note) Extend the pedal cable out from the pedal board.

(Note) Be sure that the side boards are oriented correctly:
the metal fittings are on the inside.

(1) Use the long screws (M6 x 60mm) to \

fasten the side boards to the pedal \

board. (use two screws for each side.) !
i

Attach the center board.

(2) Use the short screws (M4 x 27 mm) to
attach the center board to the side
boards.(use two screws for each side.) ™,

i )
H Connect the power cable and set the

Attach the piano to the stand.

(Note) When placing the piano on the sfand, be careful not
to pinch your fingers. (Avoid holding the ends of the
piano.)

(3) Lift the piano onto the stand and secure it using the knob

bolts. (Use two knob bolts for each side.)

N

(4) Secure the pedal cable (with the cable clamps; two
locations) to the right side of the stand.

(5) Insert the two plugs from the pedal cable into the jacks on
the rear of the piano.
(lnserf the brown plug into the DAMPER jack (red))

Insert the black plug into the SOFT jack (black)

s

(Note) When placing the piano in its location, be sure not to
pinch the power cable underneath the stand.
(Note) If the piano is placed on carpeting, rotate the adjuster
so that it extends to secure the stand.
(6) Plug the power cable into the AC inlet on the rear panel
of the piano.
(7) Attach the music rest to the piano.
(8) When you finish positioning the piano, rotate the adjuster
until it touches the floor— this provides stability. (Rotate it
to the right to extend, and to the left to retract.)

1
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BLOCK DIAGRAM/7' O 7 [X
PANEL BOARD L PANEL BOARD R
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o
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[} | i |
| t + |
" | T 1 !
BENDER UNIT K¢ : o :
C : LED MATLIX o LED MATLIX :
o
|I r I I jr (Inc. 7sag) :
! : : SCANO-5 _ !
I 1
: L : : JL {(Inc. PEDAL) <L II
L | |
i T MASTER |
= . \l VOLUME SW. MATRIX] | | | SW. MATRIX SELECTOR DEMULTI- |
I o PLEXER !
] —V¥"_ 4; L1 4} N !
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- 1 |
_____________________ e e - - - - = o . o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o —— - —
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w ] ﬁi ‘:rli F F i T Q @ [: F __________ N |
il ! POWER ! | !
i AMPLIFIER SPEAKER ! MIDI |
B I 7
| N~ S L . 1/F (27T — i
i | I lr i : ﬁﬁr I/F |
. : \ A_, ll E(] ! — ﬁr :
3 I
: £ : : DATA BUS ” :
! { | PHONES BOARD| 13 WAVE JL 3¢ JL 3¢ JL 90 T !
) MUTE | : | : ac-18 po-7 | BOM 1ca| cao-18 coo-7 AO-14 DO-7 AO-18 DO-7 AD8-14 ADO-7 |
I | 1 -
5 : ? _:___:___ﬂ/ ,I : = so-20 [ ] wao-z0 5292 :
L i : ' - ! ! po-7 ;/l\ WDo-7 SRAM PROGRAM E
] D+6V A+8V A+13V i | | | e k1 wecso 1c10 1ic4
| T » et o CUSTOM :
| p— | : __N P7-0 DSRAM 1ice I C KEY |
: : { —— ano N IC11 —N ~ SCAN :
! ! | | A0-14 >EK EAO-14 = B o ice !
| 1 ! osC Do-7 EDO-7 (LN & |
i i : 1 ) ? tl\ i
! SECONDARY A\ o ! . & (& :
| POWER SUPPLY | I BEBET GATE GATE i
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PS. AMP BOARD ASS'Y 230V/240V

ASSY 7629070400
(pwb 22935469)

NOTE : Replacement PS. AMP Board and Inlet Board are 230/240V version only.
When existing BOARD is 117V version, note the following.
Differences between voltage version are fuse rate and fuse labels.
When fuses of specific voltafe (117V) are required, order separately, referring to
Table-A.
Fuse label of 117V version is marking under the fuse label of 230/240V version and
Q take fuse label of 230/240V version off PWB.
When using replacement PWB on a 117V version, be sure to change mark on PWB

as shown in Fig-A.
g)'\?vggggSEL%aQrgM) ;L?ngg:%i%g 4/4) 7E . #15HPS. AMP Board & Inlet Boardid. 230/240VA St @ERAEINT T,

BEXTIZE BBV, Ba—Xff, ta—X . SVDOAKRTT,
HIVAODE o — APBLERIGEE, FIREELTTFE v,

(Table-AZHR)

NIVEAD L 2 =X - FUE, 230240VADE 2 — X - SOV DTFIZ Y V7 EIRE
NTWBDT, 230240VADL 2 —X - SRV FRPLTFTE, 11TVEZELL
LEE, B EDVNIERDF 2 v 7%, FigAD LI ICEBELTTF &V,

5

. TO REDUCE THE RISK O
i ONLY WITH SAME TYPE

H ;! ' v‘ ON: aF1n bE REDUIRE
: Table-A

PS. AMP Board (F1, F2) Inlet Board (F1)

SB 2.5A/125V SD6 1A/250V
(12559442) (12559379)

2.5A/125V 1A/250V
(silked) (silked)

CEE-2.5AT CEE-500MAT
(12559571) (12559564)

T2.5A/250V T500m/250V
(41015220) (41015213)

Fuse
117V

Label

Fuse
230V/240V

ASZI / vs'Z

Label

MADE IN JAPAN |

Fig-A

100/117 ® | 100/117

‘ View from component side ® | 230/240 230/240

Inlet Board PS. AmpBoard (for 230/240V) (for 100/117V)
(pwb 22935469 3/4) (pwb 22935469 1/4) @ : Check Mark

| PEPLACEMENT/®/EF |

PS. AMP BOARD 230V/240V
ASSY 7629070400
@ Replacement PS. AMP Board Assy consists of the following PWBs and
structural Parts.
& &M PS. AMP Board Assyld. TELOEAMNR & #IBHATHBRENET,
- PS.AMP Board (pwb 22935469 1/4) - Heat Sink (PNo. 22465947)

- Phones Board (pwb 22935469 2/4) - Power TR Holder (PNo. 22195975)
? - Inlet Board (pwb 22935469 3/4) - IC Holder (PNo. 22205513)

- Trans Board (pwb 22935469 4/4) + Phones Holder (PNo. 22205777)
U - Jack Holder (PNo. 22205889)

14
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1 2 3 4 &5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

E = L

PS. AMP BOARD ASS'Y 230V/240V
.
- - \ - - - - N\
% PANEL BOARD L PS.AMP BOARD
+13v
ASSY 76280701 00 (100/117V) +ov c7 Ic1
ASSY 76280704 OO (230/240V) a7 1/50 5 uPC1238V WIAING W4 sP-L
- PCB 22835468 00 1/4 N 1 cN2 350-730 16cm
L bR A47 100K N - 4 AT ouTT] Bohm 20W
4 100 1/2W SfAGNDTZ]
C34  ,150P J +nCa1 a4 D3
+av —13v cs 1H-0UT. BLK — SP-R
WIRING W6 100/16 R1 56K 0.1 5267-04A 16cm
CN103 350-732 CNB A A~ POLY RED + Bohm 20W
- 5 re 5 _|ce ic1, 2
SsI6.E [ © RS Re
3] = = SeK ca A2 Re, uPC1238V
Lt 3 1 & 3 caa 390P 2pe ) - AF POWER AMP
5 E € 5 POLY —Ar— 8.4W _TYP./+-13V/8ohm
2 ¥av +av |2 3sK 0.022 47K
=9V 19V 10/168P POLY c10
53254-0510) 53263-0510 IC6A cs 1 Saly
= A A UPC4570HA X &
2.2/60 % C6 aa
POLY
- A3 R4 Ag uPc 1238
1K 680 56 1/2wW .
c3s 150P ) c1 | l
| N | 2| 4
gm - 1/50BP
Fria n1o§ A 1.3 5
\ L +1av 150 1/2W I
c/150 h 12 1.IN
c37 1/5 uPC 1238V 2.NFB
N 2 R17 N 1 3.-VCC (CASE)
N Privs N 4 alouT
10/168P 2. 5.+vce
225 S
u 70HA 3
—13v c17 c1a PHONES BOARD
1 A11 56K Sary & - ~
¥ 1 -av a4 _|c18 R4S Aa18 1/50BP PHONES BOARD
25C2878A - Als c12  R12 a1e A20 ASSY 76290740 00
390P 2 o4g ) - 129 1/2mw PCB 22935469 00 2/4
A POLY 3R . *— VNV WIRING W3 JKA1
g 022 47K 350~729 cN1 5
c1e 1 2
c13 0.1 [SP—SW] ,g I
[2.2/50 4 c14 PoLY ]
© C35133P +av 0.033
. e VS POLY
R13 A14
uK3 :
2, K 680 5267-06A
N L (MONOQO) || Eg:—c 14l a 1 1/50BP
oS Fria c1
YKB21-5012 SBT-0160! 155133 7A 6.1/25
A - - /-
155133
HA MUTE Junbisen NO.5
INPUT 348-83
c3g || 33P Ra2 L2 JK 1 =
220K +13Vv AN NV jgjv F.GND
JKa FL2 cao P48 < A4 SBT-0460 4 ﬂ L
2 3 2 N 100K c31
VEJa oo/ N A21 YKB21-5012
R l S afvoan 1/508BF 1.5K 1W 052922
D7 8
§ YKB21-5012 SBT-0160W 155133 A A QUTPUT
A
1Cc78 D2 Ass L3 JK2
158133 UPC4570HA %2;2 e MTZ5.18 1K ~ 2
- agF\/
i R25 1 A A35 SBT-0460 2 ﬂ R
&ﬁ -8V 3 az 100K ca32 YKB21-5012
v ! A RA22 1 47K 2 2sagaas h:l;gégezz
i3 L1
AC_INLET DNS 1 PRI, (F1) SEC. (F1/F2) Q1 A A SNT-D30
z 47K 2 2sag33s 2
1= FUSE S06 1A-N1 SB 2.5A D3 R27
@ 100/117V c2g % Q25433 850k +5V 1cs Ica 1c3
[ AN ] . BTk TA/250V 3.6A/125V ﬁ 47/35 - SRz ; A . L78MROSR AN78MOSF AN79MOSF
| - . $ 4.7k 1 V.RGL w/RESET V.RAGL V_.RGL
FUSE 19195 T500mA | 18195 T2.5A A28 ol8A/sv © 0.5A/9V 0.5A/-9V
o 230/240v | | ‘ -av 020k
INL-8 2.5A/250V LABEL | T500mA/2560V T2.5A/250V -
RESET @) C) O
g | | - - 1c5 +5V
‘*ng { INLET BOARD \ |\ - AN\ L58urosn
) ASSY 76290761 00 (100/117V) 4
*  ASSY 76290764 00 (230/240V) TRANS_ BOARD o I 76MROSR 78MOg 79M09
PCB 22935468 00 3/4 ASSY 76280770 00 P
PCB 22935468 00 4/4 AN I I l [
» A\ - - A48 z ca7 3 7 C25
> c1 WIRING W1 12FR 2w 0.1/25 c24 47/16 2| 4
DE7 150F472MVA1—-KC 350-727 ERQ2ABUP 120S c4a4 - [+ C26 0.1/25
AC INLET UL/CSA CN1 100/25 135 1.2 3 12 3
1 WHT__ COM
sz L WHT 1.IN 1.IN 1.6ND
WIRING W2 D1 2.0LY 2.6ND 2.IN
g““% . K y 350-728 CN1 AF1 A RBA-402 Varar o) 3.GND (CASE) 3.0UT 3.0UT
' | N 100 | 1 AN . 4.RESET
Szt g o o +13V MIN. A +av 5.0UT
) FUs K R 120 | El FUSE Ic4
TNC—8 10A/125V 8L cn - . AN7B8MO9F
A A B4P7-VH . -o-230 | B3P-VH 0.1/84 » | 1 IGO 4 __
") -o-240 A A J_ 1 .
F2 ca3 B cz2 c3g
| - AN L2 /a5 6-1/25 6.1/25 8L 47716 WIRING W5 MAIN BOARD
b J 350-731 N2
FUSE 7S]
1]
POWER TRANSFORMER 1 _I_c21 J_ % i
Q POWER SW 22455698U0 i dtca 6-.1/25 €20 o Zic Froa +gv
AN ~~o___BLK 1 N 2! H
. | Secondary Rating 4700/26 —j— s T 47718 6]
o ESBB293V TV-5 DC13Vx2, 1.6A 4700uF IN | 2| ;% 2 e
C43 JUMPER_Smm
IC3 3
A\ &3 emosr [§]
- -13V MIN. -av o
§ A
B SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: . 53253-1210 53263-1210
The parts marked have F.GND -av
safety-related characteristics. j
Use only listed parts for . - - -— - - - - - - \_—. -—-—
U replacement.
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PANEL BOARD R

to KEYBOARD

(76 Keys)

344

‘

3 Tl
[

30

AN~

r ODROT rmMzZ>T

SOFT DAMPER ons one
N ouTt (BLK) (RED) 2 NS cNa
KA KB IL-FPC-188T-N IL—FPC-208T-N
-- A = — YRESS292, - - -—-
i
YKB24-8012
( gagasnERERE s 1iinins
]
FLa4 has FEVEERES
FLA4 68T-0480 FLi0
SBT-C180W 8B8T--0180W e 1 m‘L
VAN
8B8T-0118W IV VAN N
A11 i A7
88T-0480
DTAYR4EK Ras FL22
04 m—AAAA
DA448 VY
VAL
i~
a1 A
Icie
PC410 DTC144TK 2 FL28
JUMPER B8BT-0480
IC4A
1 Ic4m TC74HCOSF DATA _BUS
1 N N B
appmess Bus L o N e aea
v 8-02-AT
€38 g4 czo0
i FL1 L s
10/148 108
88C 1000
| KEYBCAN|
BUSW
,J 00 t:i&:NMPX Egg
g 2
| % H’D T18
:’? R24 R70 — o8 a8 ﬁf
- I x® 10k [ I‘gt 3 ] 78
- AD1. T8
vy AD13 17
] AD42 i)
' \ 2 0
] T3
i [— 82 T2 —
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[ 07 TO
[—] aca
[— ADB w10
— AD4 BA10
— AD3 K2
e AD2 BRE
2 OOB
ces ces ce7 ces
a7 AL 1AP. 17001 o7 l frs
os os c82 XRES MKS
D4 l o5 ALE BRs
o8 os Sae e
B3 e 2 oy [
BA4
B Fo |l i g Z =S B
AER A8 (A48 (R17  A1B gc?z Aty Ado XEVINT| 204 sTT w2
e 10k 10Kk Sqok ¢ 2.2K A8 as A1
- AES| WA7 aB PHAL 51 e
A D8 (ﬁ-:% WAS AB BRO
' 4 e e &%
L L xep 24 cs a2 A2 i ERo.
g e e ) ot 2w e
2.
:& Pa-1 XINTH ;:% & 10CK TEST2
FL12 pe-o ﬁﬁzjﬁh " - g ves == TesT
20MHz 89 (20MHZ) 88 bexrar dﬂ!‘l SIT
Bacic b4 XWALT 1 WALT
LCes-2
FATT p2a XHAZT it
- p— e /
Nz ceq L1148y exwarT
iid e
A28
JUNPER EA14 V.
EA1S —
Y Es
100 EA1D A23 qox
Ea2 113 ciz
& P
A3 A3
EAS [
EA4 4.7K 2.26 cs
£ TC7800F - L 2>, 10 s0me
REF 10/18 -
» < £ . aiid cia i c11 Tcoa
A 10/18 ’;
ED7 JUMPER
= 1 L b css
EDS ca7 0.1
c77 c7e c78 o3 Q.1
0.1 0.1 0.1 1070 1c4c 256K PSAAM (80P) 3 '~
i T Ik €01 ) m e
1t s 1 EDO n‘negli(ux 2 LACK L.out ca 2
~ A %A I%o 1C7E 1c4D \ mc“{;:x o oLk R.oUT H—A
,.,L: F?L Hllpo Eca ck A8 a1/181 10/18 T cie Icea
Res IC7F IC4E JUMPER 0.0 UPCAB708
[ ] se SRBEEE s
! " s o
1 c1s cie
MIDI_GNO #.6ND 1C_SNO 100/18 | 100/18
2
\_CONTHQOL,_BUS /
r—-—-—-—- POWER DEFINITION=-=-~-= s KR—350
1 | Lo
N digital BV 1c14 zc4 a2
: P dipitel 8NO gensrated °l : fc780cer TC74HCO4F JUMPER M A I N B O A R D
1c8
| 49 enelco 48V srom ZONER BUPPLY AWP. PCB ceo ca0 #, cae e eeas700
| W8 enslog -ev | o. ¢ 0.4 ces /e ASSY 76280810 0O
| F7IA enslog &NO I 0.1
| 4  enslog +8V gensrated by 162 ! . = PCB 22935468 00
t | 9
k L - em - - - . - - - .. - e - -
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Panel Board L

PANEL BOARD ASS'Y (pcb 22935467 1/2)
ASSY 7629010000 ’

Z

V22oA ABS30100 00
LCB 333832ve) 00
KE-3R0 bYWEI BOYED bMB

Q

| PEPLACEMENT/ﬁﬂg}EﬁJ | ‘ View from foil side
. Panel Board R
o PANEL BOARD (pcb 22935467 2/2)

ASSY 7629010000

@ Replacement Panel Board Assy consists of the following 2 PWBs.
@ #1&H Panel Board Assy|d T52D 2 &R T T,
- Panel Board L (pwb 22935467 1/2) - Panel Board R (pwb 22935467 2/2)

T
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19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8§ 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

A PANEL BOARD ASS'Y

WIRING W41 )'Flb
CNS 380-737 CN204
X, 1 . 33
§ 3 o3 I}
Ad Y4 52 3
Xr 3
P § A ¢ 3187
53253-0810 |53254-0810 1 sco i
8 d § g i § ' il
R208 RA210 R214 R212 R213 A244 RS A218
3.9K 3.3 3.3k 3.3K 3.3 3.3 3.9K 9.8K h h

MATIN

BCANO . . A . . . . .
BOARD [_——“7
D227A1 22781 D227Cc1 p227D1 D227E1 D227F1 D22761
84204 |D204 w208  ‘Tnzos w208 ‘Inzce 8W207 ‘[pao7 8w208 “Ip2oe 84200 [b20a| 84210 (D210 8w211 “Tpa4e 4 4 4 ! 4 4 4
1 1 L33 o 1 33 4 1 4 3 | ) (] ] ‘T ™ ' »

LB-803MP
78EG.LED 3016IT
GREEN

Lo
wor
2o
o
=3

D236

]
-

&)
VARIATION

T |
! I
! i
| 7ssg 788g 7ueg 78ep Taag 78ag S i
+€:’ STYLE 1 8TVLE 2 STYLE 3 BTVLE 4 "TVLE 8TYLE 8 8TYLE 7 8TVLE @ t | A1 (6rour) 84 (GROUP) €4 (GROUP) BRouR) E1 (8ROUP) 1 (8ROUP) &1 (8ROUR) h 1
SCANY . . . . . . . . ! ' I
i C [ T
q 1 w217 swz218 w218 8w220 R JE— swaas sWz24 1 DR27A2 nR2782 022702 02272 D227F2 D22762 ] D238
E D217 D218 D218 D220 D221 D222 5 Da2s 5 D224 4 4 4 __&J 4
ﬁ’D ONE ! TONI ! ONE ) ONE g ‘ ONE g ' 1 : 7eug ™ 7 ~ 71 v 7se ™ 7 > 71 v ! SELECT -~
neg o . 200
WIRING W1 T ! <2 T s b “ ToNE 8 i ° ToNE 7 TONE 8 1 A2 (BANK) B2 (BANK) 02 (BANK) EE(SANK) 72 Banir 82 (BANK) : LOWER
cNe 3502556" “Jonzos ScANR ' ,
I
1 D227A3 D2g78s 022709 D227E3 D227F3 D22763 ! n23e
Sw201  [p204 8W2o2 fp202 84208 D203 su212 D212 SW213 [p213 P! y | ) [
A | 5 o—I1 J A ! ] ™ N ] N ) . ™ N O 2
a8 nag e (L]
2 el VARIATION STaLE eRoup oeEwo EXPANSION l A3 (NUMBER) 83 (NUMBER) £ (umsEn) £3 (NUMBER) 73 Rumaen) ZRumeen) 1 | UereR
HGAND . . ] ) ) —| e QRS it gy S R g R vy
neena-oato Faasd-oato awz1a I . awgan swgze o228 o228 | D231 D232 D233 o238 p2a7 :
2 D214 o218 D218 %226 ‘[paze D228 4 4 ! ! 4 _®.__j
1 +—3 4 5 o—1 5 o—1 — v - S ™ 3 ) ~ ™ ™ )
ONETOUCH PaM SELECT TONE GROUP AECORDER RECORDER BEAT 1 BEAT 2 (green) | BE BEAT 4 (green) | TONE STYLE DEMO EXPANSION
1c203 PIANO LOWER/UPPER A/8 REC PLAY
. 7aHc2se BCANG ,
D240 D241
T [
‘ ' PANEL BOARD R ReC PLAY Taraan)
1 SCANE
ASSY 78280130 00
PCR 22035487 00 2/2 D234
o
ONETOUCH _PGM 1
SWR204-228: TACT BW EVQ-243-0BR STYLE INTELL I
} D201-226: DIODE 41BB-133
G 0220, 292-240: LED SLA-342VC red
D228-231, 241: LED SLA-342MC green
CN204 CN203
\ 53264-08510 59284-0810 Y,
- - - - - - -
WIRING WB WIRING W10
K 380~-734 350-738
-- — - - - - - - -
4 N\
cN108 cn1os
: PANEL BOARD L 7% —
- ASSY 78280110 00
. PCB 22035487 00 1/2
]
s TACT SW
D101-120: DIODE 188-133
%% D121-133: LED SLA-342VC red 1
]
acanz
52 w107 “Toior ow108 “Thioe| swioe Toioe
@ 1 = 1 1 | =5 I
g 1 MELODY INTELL CHORD INTELL CHORD HOLD
scana
% 8%118 Tb148 aW119 Jp11a 8w120 Jo120
i % i 3 il 1 1
%yff [ START/STOP TEMPO - TEMPO + .
’ SCANG . " e ° o e
sW10 w102 w108 w108 D121 Di22 D123 D124 0128 Diz2e
Jo1 D104 D102 SW403 Tn10s 8W104 ‘[p10a k) D10s D108 4 ¢ 4 1
% ' g ol ! ' I o d S e ! Tune Y revers ¥ cHORUS seLIT oo seLIT seLIT T
TUNE BALANCE BALANCE BALANCE EFFECTS SPLIT
| ARRANGER + LOWER + UPPER + REVERB/CHORUS | ARR/L.OW/MDR ARRANGER LOWER M.DRUMS
C102 SCANS
5, Sw11E D130 D131 D132 D127 D128 D120
= '~ 8W110 Di10 W11 D114 8SW412  Tpq42 8N113 0148 8Wi14 D444 o118 8K118 D118 BW117 D117 1
F.8ND L™ 1 1 4 1 L 5=3 0 L_5*5 1 L3 3 L3 0 ™ -~ -~ vy ™~ - Tes
o TRANSROBE BALANGE BALANG BALANGE aYne FILL 1N FILL IN INTRO/ EXDING TRANSPOSE 8YNC START SYNC INTELL INTRO/ENDING MELODY INTELL  CHORD INTELL CHORD HOLD
. ? ARRANGER - LOWER - UPPER - START/INTELL TO VARIATION TO GRIGINAL
%
-- - - - - - - J/
WIRING W7 7
350-733 CN102
7 Lch
4 WIRING W8
VR101A 380-732
e |- 10xB
53283-0710 3284~0710
- 83284~0810
L PS.AMP BOARD
BENDER WHEEL [CN104 ‘
0001 N\ e
cio08
47/18
ci0e
g IL-8-8P-82L21EF 47716 |
lzall
VA104: SLIDE VR EWA~-NAOX10814
U \ J
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TROUBLESHOOTING/ S 7V a—F 12T

No sound generated by pressing keyboard.
BELBLTOENH LV,

NO

LEDs light on?

LEDIZFAT S %22 ?

NO

LEDs display normal data?

Check PS. Amp Board Assy and Inlet
Board Assy.

PS.Amp Board Assy & . Inlet Board Assy %
Frv 7 LTTF 3w,

Y

FA4ATLA, EFIC
KRG HP?

YES

NO

Reset signal +5V?
Jxy MEFIEX, +5V

ko TWbHh?

YES

Check reset signal line running from pin 4 of IC5
on PS. Amp Board Assy to each IC via pins 11
and 12 of connector CN2 on Main Board Assy.
PS.Amp Board Assy _EDICS® 4 ¥ ¥ % & Main
Board Assy LD I A7 # — CN2 D11, R¥ V%
BT, FlICitmsns )ty MEHETA v %
F v 7 LTTFEV,

20

Check CPU (IC12), custom IC (IC11) and
KEYSCAN gate array (IC9) on Main Board Assy.
Main Board Assy - CPU (IC12) , KEYSCAN
F—+T7 LA (1C9) A% AIC (IC11) EB%
Fzv 7 LTFEVy
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Pulse output from
pin 26 of KEYSCAN gate
array (IC9) when keyboard is pressed?
BTIFL/-BFIC, KEYSCANY — 7 LA
(IC9) MY ¥ B8 7S A HS
HAOERTWER?

YES

Signal output from
pins 119, 121 and 122 of custom
IC (IC11) when keyboard is pressed?
BELZMLZEIC, ¥ AIC IC11) D
119,121, 122¥ ¥ 5, f559°
HhghTwah?

YES

Analog waveform
output to pins 6 and 7
of connector CN1 on Main Board Assy?
Main Board Assy LD 2 % 27 # —CN1® 6,
TV, TR
mhshsn?

YES

Analog waveform
input to pins 4 and 5 of
connector CN5 on PS. AMP Board Assy?
PS. AMP Board Assy LD 3 17 # — CN5D
4, S5EVIZ, THUZEE
ATENTHWEHP?

YES

Check KEYSCAN gate array periphery.

(scan line: TO-7, read line: MKO0-9, BR0-9, etc.)
KEYSCAN 7=+ 7 VA H@%F =y 7 LTT
B, (AF¥yr - -I42:T07, V—F- 3%
4~ MK0-9, BRO-9)

Check CPU (IC12) and custom IC (IC11)
peripheries.

CPU (IC12) , # A% AIC (IC11) L% F =
v 7 LTT &,

Check low-pass filter peripheries from D/A
converter (IC20) to CN1.

D/A 2 ¥ /3—=%— (IC20) %5 CN1 £ TOHH—
WA TANE=FBEF vy 7 LTTFE N,

NO _
NO .
NO
>
NO o

Check analog signal line on Panel Board L Assy.
Panel Board L Assy L7 Fu 78551 v % F
2y 7 LTTF 3,

Analog waveform
output to connector
CN2 on PS. Amp Board Assy?

PS. Amp Board Assy LD 23X 7 & —
CN2iZ, 7 ua7igEsr iy
SNTWVEDRP?

NO

Check speaker unit.
A=A — 2=y beFzy 7 LTFE,

A2

Check AF power IC (IC1, 2) on PS. Amp Board
Assy and Phones Board Assy.

PS.AMP Board Assy FDAF/ 877 —IC (IC1,2) &,
Phones Board Assy%* 7z v 7 LTF &\,
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After troubleshooting the KR-350, verify functions following
the procedure listed below.

1. Noise level
Set volume control at max.
Connect a noise meter to the Line Out jack. The reading
must be —80 dBm or below.

2. Line In, Line Out
Connect appropriate signal source to Line In and make
sure that the same signal appears at Line Out jack.

3. Muting
Turn off power. Turn on power and make sure no
undesirable noise comes from speakers and Line Out.

4, Speakers
Make sure that 2 speakers can reproduce sound.

5. Headphones
Plug the headphones into Headphones jack. Make sure
the output from the jack and no output from 2 speakers.

6. Demonstration play
Press [DEMO] and then [START/STOP]. Check the
automatic demonstration.

CHANGE INFORMATION/ZEERN

©Main Board Assy Change History (pcb 22935468**)
The Main Board Assy has been updated one time and
version 2 of 00-01 is used with the product.

BEE LB U TOEFBRELERL TT SV,

1. /4K« LN
R)a—sx\&KICLTET,
AR X=8%54DT b Ty NCERELET,
ZFDEF, LV —80dBmEL T TH D= & #RERL T4,

2.54>DA2Fy b, PIRNTY b
TAYDA YTy MZEFEANLET, ERERURE
FHET NSy bW ENDE ZERHERLET,

8. 3a—Fq427

—HEEREZ2WUY, ANELIT, 2ORBAE—I KIS
AV - TIOPTY bRO/ARXNEENZ EE2HRAL T
ER

4. ZE~H—

2EDAE = ADPOLENPHTE I ERERLET,

CIRAN ¥ g
ANy R 2ELAAT T, EFHTWEIE, RUA
=W DEPYINDZ L 2MERELET,

6. DEMOEZEF v ¥

[DEMO] %#fL. [START/STOP] %##L ¥¥, HE
HEEIIBTEAOTREFZVHAHEE TS,

OMain Board Assy ZZE G (pcb 22935468%*)
Main Board Assyld, 1BIDOEET%4T%2Vvy, 00-01D 2 Ji %
HmIEHLTwET,

Serial No. pcb No. Description/ ZZE N %
Addition of a ceramic capacitor 0.1 u F (C81) between pin 99 of IC11 and D. GND
(surface mounted at solder side)
Addition of a resistor 10k Q (R70) between pins 1 and 14 of IC4

ZE80100 (surface mounted at component side)

to 00 Addition of a ceramic capacitor 0.047 u F (C82) between pin 62 of IC9 and D. GND

ZE90799 (surface mounted at component side)
£ I 7 aYFUH01pF (C81) 1AHZEMFIF veerees IC11Dpin99 & D. GND O[]
HEHLI0k Q. (R70) LB -veemvermeereremennnnnnninnnins IC4Dpinl & pin14 D
¥73Iv 7Yy T UH0047,F (C82) LAEEN:- - ICODpin62 & D. GNDD ]
Pattern modified. (for above additional parts)

ZF00800-up 01 ERBAEE D 72008 — SASTE,

Application to servicing: Nothing required since this. change
has been made to all products.

F-CADMIL | SR REAOR, ML TLLEIH D F
Ao



